

>EZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

T O

RFQ NUMBER DBSM72249

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2316

740-633-7320 *709041534 N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC **SECOND & WOOD STREETS**

MARTINS FERRY OH 43935 SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV 26757-1894

DATE PRIN		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		/2007	DTD	ODENTHE TIME	01.7004
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT		OPENING TIME	01:30PM
EINE	QUANTIT	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	1	LS	910-66		\$ 161,700.00
	ROOF REPAIR		RACT		
	CLASSROOM BU SCHOOLS FOR	R AND MATE VILDING ON THE DEAF A	RIAL TO REPLACE THE CAMPUS OF TH ND BLIND, 301 E. ECIFICATIONS.	E WEST VIRGIN	IA
	02/12/2007 a CONFERENCE F BLIND AT 301	1:30 P.M. 200M OF THE E. MAIN S RE-BID MEE	E-BID MEETING SH IN THE ADMINIST WV SCHOOLS OF F TREET, ROMNEY, W TING WILL RESULT	RATIVE OR THE DEAF AN V. FAILURE TO	
	1. EXCEPT WE PURCHASING CONTRA STATE PRODUCTS THIS CON	HEN AUTHOR NG DIVISIO ACTOR MAY CONTRACT P MADE IN T ITRACT,	DOMESTIC STEEL P IZED BY THE DIRE N PURSUANT TO SU USE OR SUPPLY ST ROJECT OTHER THA HE UNITED STATES T PROJECT" MEANS	CTOR OF THE BSECTION 2 BEI EEL PRODUCTS F N THOSE STEEL . AS USED USEI ANY ERECTION	O IN OR
SIGNATURE	OF C STRU	R OTHER IM CTURE, INC IGHWAYS, O	F, OR ANY ADDITI PROVEMENT TO ANY LUDING, BUT NOT R THE INSTALLATI VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONTELEPHONE 740-633	BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, RO ON OF ANY HEAT	DADS
TITLE Drogidon	+ // / / /F	EIN 55-0483513			
"" Presiden	<u> </u>		T NAME AND ADDDESS		NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **Quotation**

SH-P

ō

DBSM72249

PAGE

2

***ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2316

*709041534 740-633-7320 N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC SECOND & WOOD STREETS

MARTINS FERRY OH 43935

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV 26757-1894 304-

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
01/31/	2007							
BID OPENING DATE:	Ċ	2/28/	2007		BID	OPENING TI	ME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRI		AMOUNT
	, and the second		, O	NO.	WEIN NOUDEA	UNIT F-1	ICE	AMGGINI
			,					·
		OR C	OOL TN	G OR	VENTILATING PLAN	TS OR OTHE	· R	
				l	THE SUPPLY OF AN	ł		
					PURSUANT TO A C			
					VIRGINIA FOR WHI			
				ł .	R AFTER JUNE 6,	1	. 1\ l	
		0021	0112	011 0	R ALTER OURL OF	2001.		
	В.	"STE	EL PR	חחוורד	S" MEANS PRODUCT	S BULLED	EUDMED	
	D .				EXTRUDED, FORGE		FURNED.	
					OTHERWISE SIMILA		CED O	
	=				COMBINATION OF			`
					S, FROM STEEL MA			
					OXYGEN, ELECTRIC		UPEN	
					HER STEEL MAKING			
		BLSS	LMLK	OK OI	HER SIEEL MAKING	FRUCESS.		
,	c.	WHAT	TED S	TATES	" MEANS THE UNIT	ED STATES	O.E.	
	0.				CLUDES ALL TERRI			
					BJECT TO THE JUR			-
			ED ST		BOLCI TO THE SUK	ISDICTION	OF THE	
		ONTI	LD 31	AILS.				
	2. THE	DIRE	CTOR	OF TH	E PURCHASING DEP	ARTMENT MA	V. TN	
					THE USE OF FORE		,	
		DUCTS			THE GOL OF TORE	ION OILLE		
	Α.	THE	COST	FOR E	ACH CONTRACT ITE	M USED DOF	S NOT	
					TH OF ONE PERCEN			
					COST OR TWO THO			
					S (\$2,500.00), W			
					HE PURPOSES OF T			·
					LUE OF THE STEEL			
					HE PROJECT OR,		. •	
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	В.	THE	DIREC	TOR O	F THE PURCHASING	DIVISION		
	•				T SPECIFIED STEE		S ARE	
		NOT	PRODU	CED I	N THE UNITED STA	TES IN SUF	FICIENT	-
		QUAN	TITY	OR OT	HERWISE ARE NOT	REASONABLY	•	
		AVAI	LABLE	то м	EET CONTRACT REQ	UIREMENTS.		
		000000000000000000000000000000000000000		··· egg= n=v	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE				OEE: NE	TELEPHONE	ADHIONO.	DATE	
TITLE	***************************************	Ţ , .	INI					
TITLE		FE	IIV			ADDRES	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

T O DBSM72249

PAGE

3

***ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2316

*709041534 740-633-7320 N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC SECOND & WOOD STREETS

MARTINS FERRY OH 43935

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV 26757-1894 304-

DATE PRIM	***************************************	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/31	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
PENING DATE	02/2	28/2007	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	,				
	Z A CONT	DACTOD WHO	USES STEEL PRODUC	TO THE VIOLATION	
			AY BE SUBJECT TO		
	i		. CODE SECTION 5		
	- CROOM		, dobe ded. 1011 3.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	REV. 10/01	./01			
	EXHIBIT 5				
			·		
		i i	LL WORK MUST BE	OMPLETED BY	
	JUNE 30, 2	200 7.			
					_
			RECTOR OF PURCHAS		
	1	1 1	CONTRACT IMMEDIATIF THE MATERIALS		N
			FERIOR QUALITY OF		
			NS OF THE BID AND		
	HERE IN.	SPECIFICATIO	NS OF THE BID AND	CUNTRACT	
	THE THE				
	WAGE RATES	: THE CONTR	ACTOR OR SUBCONTE	ACTOR SHALL PAY	
			. DEPARTMENT OF I		
			FOR HAMPSHIRE COL		
	TO WEST VI	RGINIA CODE	21-5A, ET, SEQ.	(PREVAILING	
	WAGE RATES	APPLY TO T	HIS PROJECT)		
			ERENCES MADE TO		
			DUE (EXCEPT FOR		
	1 '	1 1) CONTAINED IN THE STITUTE OF ARCHIT	l .	
	1	1 1	NTRACT ARE HEREBY	I .	
	FERTAINING	, IO THIS CO	NIKACI AKE HEKEB	DELETED.	
	WORKERS' C	OMPENSATION	: VENDOR IS REQU	IRED TO PROVIDE	
			RKERS' COMPENSAT		
			KED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	OF THIS CO	NTRACT:			
	1	l l See r	 EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	L Inditions	
URE	mannen tidet katalatut 2.2.5 tidet kitali kili kili kili k		TELEPHONE	DA ⁻	ΓE



*709041534

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC

SECOND & WOOD STREETS

MARTINS FERRY OH

740-633-7320

43935

Request for Quotation

P

T

RFQ NUMBER DBSM72249

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

MICHAEL AUSTIN

304-558-2316

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV 26757-1894

304-822-4810

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 01/31/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 02/28/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF (XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL B SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. **PERSONAL** OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ELEPHONE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODZE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

T

DBSM72249

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN

*709041534 740-633-7320 N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC SECOND & WOOD STREETS

MARTINS FERRY OH 43935

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV

26757-1894 304-822-4810

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS: 01/31/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 02/28/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

T O

RFQ:NUMBER: DBSM72249

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2316

*709041534

740-633-7320 N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC **SECOND & WOOD STREETS**

MARTINS FERRY OH 43935

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV 26757-1894

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/31/	2007						
BID OPENING DATE:		02/28	/2007		BID	OPENING TIME	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				INO.			
	ļ.						
	REV. 3	/88					
	L						
	EXHIBI	19			•		
	MOTTOE	EOD :	CCHAN	CF 8	ACKNOW EDGEMENT	OF CONCEDUCTION	
	PROJEC		3	CE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
•	PRUJEC	ı ADDI	AUN			·	
	THE AR	CHITE	TIENC	TNEED	AND/OR ACENCY	 HALL BE REQUIRE	
	1		3	1	ING SCHEDULE IN	-	·
					DDENDA FOR STATE		
						NOLINGILO.	
	(1) T	HE ARG	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHALL PREF	ARE THE ADDENDU	4
					IES THAT HAVE PR		
	AND SP	ECIFIC	ATION	S FOR	THE PROJECT. 1	HE ADDENDUM	
	AND LI	ST SHA	LL BE	FORW	ARDED TO THE BUY	ER IN THE STATE	
	PURCHA	SING I	IVISI	ON.	THE ARCHITECT/EN	GINEER SHALL ALS	80
					ENDUM TO THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	:
	WHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	TIS	ISSUED.		
	L			ı	END THE ADDENDUM	1	
					, IF NECESSARY,		
					ENDUM SHOULD BE		
I .	1			IEEN	(14) DAYS PRIOR	TO THE BID	
	OPENIN	6 DAIL	-			:	
	(Z) A	LI ADI	DENIDA	CHUIII	D DE EODMALLY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY AI	
	BIDDER			MITTE		1	
1	DIVISI		THE	SAME		GULATIONS	
i	THAT		1		ORIGINAL BIDDIN		
ł .				1	ADDENDUM DOCUME	1	
						IS ISSUED FOR TH	1E
					NG A BID OPENING		
I	DATE.						
	REV. 1	1/96					
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	occor	/EDSE SINCEOD TERMOWNS OF	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE				OEE HE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	NUTHONS DATI	
TITLE		F	EIN			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ţ

DBSM72249

PAGE

**ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2316

*709041534 740-633-7320 N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC SECOND & WOOD STREETS

MARTINS FERRY OH 43935

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV 26757-1894 304-

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE SHIP VI	Α	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
01/31/2007				
BID OPENING DATE: 02/2	8/2007	BID OPENI	NG TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. ITEM NUM	BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
I HEREBY AGADDENDUM(S MY PROPOSAG ADDENDUM NO NO. 1	CKNOWLEDGEMENT CKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF AND HAVE MADE THE NE L, PLANS AND/OR SPECIF	CESSARY REV	ISIONS TO	
NO. 2 NO. 3				
NO. 4				
NO. 5				
	THAT FAILURE TO COM MAY BE CAUSE FOR RE-		HE BIDS.	
	Mansuetto & Sons, Inc.	COMPANY		
2/26/	2007	DATE		
REV. 11/96	CONTRACTORS LICEN			
SIGNATURE MANUEL FOR MANUEL SIGNATURE		ELEPHONE 740-633-7320) DATE	· 2/26/2007
TITLE President	FEIN 55-0483513			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>EZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER: DBSM72249

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2316

OH-P

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV 26757-1894

304-822-4810

*709041534 740-633-7320 N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC **SECOND & WOOD STREETS**

MARTINS FERRY OH 43935

		1000000000				579255555555555555555	100000000		anna la	
DATE PRINT		IEH	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA.		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
01/31/ BID OPENING DATE:		02/28/	2007			DID	OBE	NING TIME	0.1	. 7 O D M
				CAT			UPE			:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUN	IBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
								•		
	WEST V	'IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	2 REQUI	RES	THAT ALL		
		1					l .	ORK IN THIS		
	1						l	A CONTRACTO		
							•	CONTRACTOR		
	1	1					1	LICENSE MAY		
								SION OF LAB		
					1NG 3, KU 4) 558-78		CH/	ARLESTON, W	V	
	29309.	IELE	FRUNE	. (30	4) 556-76	70.				
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	11 RFQU	TRE	SANY		
	1	1			INCLUDE T		1			
	LICENS	E NUMB	ER ON	THEI	R BID.					
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E:						
:					N.F. Mans	uetto &	Sons	, Inc.		
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	• • •	• • • • • • • •	• • • • • •	•••	• • • • • • • • • •	• • •	
	CONTOA	CTORS	LTCEN	SE NO	. wvoo	5321				
	CUNIKA	CIUKS	LICEN	SE NU	• • • • • •	• • • • • •	• • •	• • • • • • • • • •	• • •	
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL BE R	EQUIRED	ТО	FURNISH A		
								D ISSUANCE	OF	
		HASE O								
				AP	PLICABLE	LAW				
								DIVISION RU	LES	
					HE INFORM					
					UTHORITY			PURCHASING	'	
		EMENT.	THE 3	ULE A	OINOKIII	BOAEKNI	ING	1112		
	. KOCOK									
	ANY IN	FORMAT	ION P	ROVID	ED IN SPE	CIFICAT	ION	MANUALS, O	R	
								H CONTRADIC		
	OR ALT	ERS TH	E INF	ORMAT	ION PROVI	DED FRO	м ті	HE SOURCES		
	DESCRI	BED IN	THE	ABOVE	PARAGRAP	H IS VO	ID /	AND OF NO		
/_				SEPPE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	VIDITION	JS:	*********	
SIGNATURE	Hhr-	- -	1111111			TELEPHONE		1	DATE	2/25/225
TITLE _ /W/W	<i>'VV'</i>	y · jvu	mmy				/40-	633–7320		2/26/2007
""E Preside	at ${\it U}$, FE	" 55	-04835	13	•		ADDRESS CHAI	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

OH-P

Ţ

DBSM72249

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2316

*709041534 740-633-7320 N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC SECOND & WOOD STREETS

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET

MARTINS FERRY OH 43935

ROMNEY, WV 26757-1894 304-822-4810

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/31/				,					
BID OPENING DATE:		02/28/	2007	200000000000000000	1	BID	OPENING	TIME ()1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	EFFECT								
	FOR BA	NKRUPT NULL A	CY PR	OTECT	ENT THE VION, THIS	CONTRA	CT IS AL	-ITAMOTI	3
	REV.]	/2005							
				NO	TICE				
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:			
	F E	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATI ON TREET, EA 5305-0130	ST			
					THIS INF D MAY NOT				=
	SEALED	BID							
	BUYER:		·		43	•			
	REQ. N	10.:			DB	SM72249			
	BID OF	ENING	DATE:		02	/28/200	7		
	BID OF	PENING	TIME:		1:	30 P.M.			
				GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR B	ID:		ESSARY	
SIGNATURE				OEF HE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	NUTHONS	DATE	=
TITLE		FE	in				ADI	DRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

SH-P

ō

RFQ NUMBER DBSM72249 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2316

VENDOR

*709041534 740-633-7320 N F MANSUETTO & SONS INC SECOND & WOOD STREETS

MARTINS FERRY OH 43935 SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV

26757-1894 304-822-4810

	DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	E		SHIP	/IA		F.	O.B.		FREIGHTTE	RMS
	01/31/													
BID C	OPENING DATE:	; - ooooooooooo	02/28/	2007	lanceron conse	10000000000		BID	OPE	NING	TIME	0	L:30PM	
	LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO:		ITEM.NUI	/BER		UNI	TPRICE		AMOU	VT
									100000000			***********		000000000000000000000000000000000000000
				740	622 72	22	•							
					633-73	-								
		L							-	-				
		CONCER					OF PE	RSON TO	CO	NTACT	-			
		CONCER	ATIAG I			1								
				Mark	J Spe	rs								
		*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DBSM72	249	***	€ * *]	OTAL	\$161,7	00,00
		}												
					E								7	
						i								
			,		ì									
		i i												
	/													
SIGNA	TIBE M/	,,# <i>1</i>	<i>///</i>	, 4	SEE RE	VERSE S		RMS AND CO	NDITIO	NS		IDATE		
	meu	UF	MOUN	WIR				7	<u> 10–6</u> .	33–732	0	DATE	2/26/2007	
TITLE	Presiden	nt //	FE	^{IN} 55–0	048351	3				ADD	RESS	HANGES	TO BE NOTED A	BOVE
L	WLI	ENIDERDO	VIDING -	TO DEO	INICED	TALANA	IT AND	ADDDECC	INLOF	140E A1	DOVE	LADELE	D 'VENDOD'	J

The West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind Blind School Building: New Roof Specifications

A. Special Conditions

- 1. Building Operations: This building will be in full operation during the course of this work. Contractor must keep the WVSDB's representative fully advised of work areas and sequence of construction. All removal work must be planned so that areas uncovered during the day are made water tight (permanent or temporary) before the close of work the same day. Absolutely NO exceptions to this will be permitted.
- 2. Project Supervision: The Contractor must appoint an Onsite Project Supervisor at the beginning of this project. This Supervisor can not be removed and replaced without written permission of the WVSDB's representative.
- 3. Temporary Toilets: Use of WVSDB's toilet facilities will not be permitted. Contractor must supply portable type toilets for use by its crew.
- 4. Power and Water: WVSDB will supply one (1) 120 volt 20 amp power supply and one (1) garden hose type water supply for the contractors use. Cost for extension of same will be the responsibility of the Contractor.
- 5. Protection of Contractors Property: The Contractor is solely responsible for the protection of his property against loss by theft or otherwise.
- 6. Storage of Materials: The Contractor shall make arrangements for storage of his equipment and materials in an area designated by the WVSDB representative.
- 7. Protection Against Weather: The Contractor shall carefully protect his work, materials and WVSDB property against damage or injury from weather. If any work, materials or any part of the building has been damaged by reason of failure or neglect, such materials and work shall be removed and replaced at the expense of the Contractor and to the satisfaction of the WVSDB representative.
- 8. Removal of Debris: The Contractor will clean up, daily, all refuse, rubbish, scrap materials and debris caused by or related to his operations, so that at all times, the jobsite is orderly and neat. Existing roof materials, removed, or debris from the new roofing materials shall be lowered from the roof by approved methods; materials can not be thrown off of the roof to the ground or dumpsters below.
- 9. Drainage System: The Contractor shall take care to see that the existing roof drainage system does not become blocked or plugged by debris, cuttings, cement, etc, during the course of this work, and at the conclusion of the work, will conduct tests as are deemed necessary to assure free flowing operation of the roof drainage system. Contractor must verify drains are open prior to beginning of work.
- 10. Existing Roof Mounted Equipment: Contractor is responsible for raising and resetting all roof mounted equipment, if required for new construction, in accordance with approved procedures. If the Contractor needs to disconnect any equipment then it is the responsibility of the Contractor to reconnect that equipment in accordance with approved methods.
- 11. Mandatory Prebid: Contractor must attend a mandatory prebid meeting as set forth elsewhere in this document. Contractor acknowledges by his bid he has visited the site, ascertained quantities of work, inspected existing construction conditions, conducted his own investigation and is fully aware of the extent and nature of all work to be performed under this contract.

12. Project Completion Date: Contractor acknowledges by his bid that this project must be completed by June 30, 2007 or in the number of working days specified in the pricing section of this document, whichever date comes first. Exception will be made for and the contract completion date extended for unusual periods of inclement weather. Contractor is to assume a maximum of six (6) inclement weather days per calendar month in his work schedule.

B. Technical Specifications

- 1. The Blind School Building has five (5) separate roof sections with an approximate total area of 18,116 square feet. Roof Section 1 (Auditorium Wing) is approximately 56'-2" by 105'-3", is covered by EPDM roofing over insulation on metal decking, has six (6) roof drains and numerous roof penetrations (vent pipes, ducts, and equipment curbs). Roof Section 2 (Classroom Wing) is approximately 64'-8" by 178'-0", is covered by EPDM roofing over insulation on concrete decking, has fourteen (14) roof drains and numerous roof penetrations (vent pipes, ducts and equipment curbs). Roof Sections 3 (Storage Area A/B) and 4 (Storage Area C/D) are approximately 12'-0" by 23'-8" each, is covered by built-up type roofing over insulation on metal decking and have one (1) roof drain each. Roof Section 5 (Elevator Shaft) is approximately 9'-7" by 13'-1", is covered by built-up type roofing over insulation on metal decking, has one (1) roof drain and one (1) roof hatch curb.
- 2. The existing Lightning Arrestor System is to be removed before the existing roof materials are removed; then reinstalled upon completion of the new roofing system. This work is to be completed by persons or subcontractors who are licensed by Underwriters Laboratory. Upon completion of the reinstallation the Contractor shall supply the WVSDB's representative with a Letter of Certification that the reinstalled system was completed to UL specifications.
- 3. Remove all existing roofing (built-up or EPDM), insulation, counter flashing, flashings and gravel stops to expose the supporting deck. Special care must be taken not to damage the decking or soffit panels. Any decking or soffit panels damaged by the Contractor's neglect shall be repair or replaced at his expense.
- 4. Broom clean all substrates before applying any new work.
- 5. Once the roof is removed, any deteriorated decking is to be reported to the WVSDB's representative immediately.
- 6. Remove all existing roof drains and retrofit the roof drain system with new roof drains, except for the roof drain on Roof Section 5 (Elevator Shaft). The new roof drains shall be complete from the dome strainer down to the hub and/or clamping collar connection to the existing drain pipe. The new roof drains shall be compatible with the new EPDM roof system and approved by its manufacturer. The roof drain on Roof Section 5 shall not be replaced; the existing drain pipe for this drain shall be capped below the roof deck with a pipe support added and anchored to the existing building wall. The resulting deck opening shall be covered with a new section of metal roof decking of similar design or 11 ga. painted flat metal; either patch may be welded or mechanically fastened to the existing deck.

- 7. All new roofing materials shall be received on site in original packages with identifying labels. All materials shall be kept dry at all times prior to use. Handle and store materials carefully to avoid damage prior to use.
- 8. Install two (2) layers of 1" polyisocyanurate roof insulation over the existing roof decking. Insulation shall have an inorganic fiberglass facer suitable for rubber roof insulation and shall comply with Federal Specification No. HH1972/2. Each layer of insulation shall have an R value of 6, for a total R value of 12. The insulation shall be attached by method(s) approved by the EPDM manufacturer and shall have the layer seams staggered.
- 9. Install a new .060" thick non-reinforced EPDM membrane roof fully adhered over the insulation; by method approved by the manufacturer. The EPDM membrane shall meet or exceed the minimum requirements set forth by ASTM D 4637, and CGSB 37-GP-52M, for Type I, Class A, non-reinforced EPDM single-ply roofing membranes.
- 10. Install wall and curb flashing utilizing new cured .060" thick EPDM membrane; install in accordance with the EPDM manufacturer's latest flashing details. Install aluminum counter flashing at wall terminations; apply silicone caulk joint where flashing meets the building walls. EPDM flashing shall be covered under the roofing warranty as a flashing endorsement.
- 11. Install new gravel stops, fabricated out of .040" thick aluminum, around the perimeter of all roof sections; terminate using good roofing practices approved by the EPDM manufacturer.
- 12. Special consideration shall be taken on Roof Section 5 (Elevator Shaft). Due to the elimination of the roof drain, this roof section shall be constructed with flashing and/or tapered insulation to divert the water to the east side of the section. On the east side of this section the Contractor shall install an aluminum gutter or scupper with flashing and a downspout to lower the water down to Roof Section 3 (Storage Area A/B).
- 13. Roof Warranty shall be fifteen (15) years with no penal sum guarantee from the EPDM roofing manufacturer. It shall include and cover all materials included in the roof assembly. In addition, Contractor shall provide a two (2) year Contractor's Warranty covering workmanship and installation of materials.

C. Pricing

	SCHOOL	FOR	THE	DEAL
gency_	& BI	LIND		
EODO	# DRCM7	22/10		***************************************

BID BOND

· KNOW ALL	MEN BY THESE PE	RESENTS, That we, the u	undersigned, N.F. MANSUETTO & SONS, INC.
of SECON	ND & WOOD SIREEIS	MARITINS FERRY, OF	H 43935 as Principal, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY
of_ONE I	PARK CIRCLE WEST	FIELD CENTER, OH 4425	dorporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
<u>OHIO</u> w	rith its principal office	in the City of WESIFIFII	OF THE TOTAL (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
of West Virginia, as	Obligee, in the penal	sum of FIVE PERCENT	OF THE TOTAL (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be r	made, we jointly and :	severally bind ourselves,	our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
			as the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Admi	nistration a certain bi	d or proposal, attached he	ereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
EPDM ROOF R	REPLACEMENT CLASSR	COM BUILDING ON THE C	CAMPUS OF THE WEST VIRGINIA SCHOOLS FOR THE DEAF & BLIND
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
NOW THE	REFORE,		
(a) If said	bid shall be rejected.	or	
agreement created to force and effect. It is	nish any other bonds by the acceptance of a expressly understor	and insurance required by said bid, then this obligati od and agreed that the lial	nter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached y the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ion shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full bility of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal an	nount of this obligatio	n as herein stated.	
The Surety	for the value receive	ad haraby etinulates and	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affe waive notice of any	cted by any extensio	n of the time within which	the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
· IN WITNES	S WHEREOF, Princi	ipal and Surety have here	sunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
			e presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
day of		, 20_07	s process, the
	-		
Principal Corporate	Seal		N.F. MANSUETTO & SONS, INC.
			(Mame of Principal)
			By Mark frankall
			(Must be President or Vice President)
			POSICIONE
			(Title)
Surety Corporate Se	امر		OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY
0010th 001b0(410 66			(Name of Surety)
	•		I hel Cap
11.45055555			Attorney-in-Fact NICHOLAS A. SPARACHANE
a power of attorney	ety executing bonds n must be attached, an	nust be licensed in West \ d a West Virginia agent m	Virginia to transact surety insurance. Cornorate seals much be affirmed

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

PAUL R. TURNER, NICHOLAS A. SPARACHANE, ANNETTE L. LAWRENCE, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of WHEELING and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretvship- - - - - - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile.

seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of

FEBRUARY A.D., 2004 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina





WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 19th day of FEBRUARY A.D., 2004, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, M. Brooks Rorapaugh, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 28TH day of

FEBRUARY





M. Brooks Rorapaugh, Secretary

AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	N.F/ Manswetto & S	Sons, Inc.		
Authorized Signature:	Matth In	Newtell	Date:	2/26/2007
No Debt Affidavit (Revised 10/1	3/06)			9,000,